
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 24 February 2014 

  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Children, Young People & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday 5 March 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber,  Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, 
RG12 1AQ 

To: CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

Councillor Mrs Birch (Chairman), Councillor Mrs Hamilton (Vice-Chairman), Councillors 
Brossard, Gbadebo, Ms Hayes, Heydon, Kensall, Mrs McCracken and Mrs Temperton 

Church Representatives (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Reverend Canon N Parish and One Vacancy 

Parent Governor Representatives (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Mr R Briscoe and One Vacancy 

Teachers’ Representatives (Non-Voting) 

Miss V Richardson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Allen, Ms Brown, Dudley, Thompson and Virgo 

Children’s Social Care Representative (Non-Voting) 

One Vacancy 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Children, Young People & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday 5 March 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber,  Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
A pre-meeting for Panel Members will be held at 7pm in the Function Room. 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 15 January 2014.  Information sought by the Panel at its last 
meeting has been circulated electronically and is attached.  
 

1 - 8 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items, which pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 



 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

6. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Report 
for the third quarter of 2013/14 (October to December 2013) relating to 
Children, Young People and Learning, giving particular attention to 
outcomes of Ofsted school inspections and supporting schools to 
improve. 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Report to 
the meeting.  Copies are available on request and attached to this 
agenda if viewed online. 
 
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to this item where possible.  
 

9 - 48 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

7. BRACKNELL FOREST STRATEGY FOR 'NARROWING THE GAP'   

 To comment on the above Strategy concerning narrowing the gap in 
performance between children and young people eligible for the Pupil 
Premium and their peers prior to its approval by the Executive. 
 
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to this item where possible.  
 

49 - 68 

8. SUPPORT FOR ENGLISH AS AN ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE   

 A report explaining the support provided to children and young people 
with English as an additional language is attached.  
 

69 - 74 

9. CHILDREN MISSING FROM EDUCATION   

 The revised policy for local arrangements for children missing from 
education is attached for the Panel’s input before it is agreed by the 
Executive.  
 

75 - 94 

10. EDUCATION TRANSPORT POLICIES   

 To consider the attached Mainstream Education Transport Policy for 
2015/16 and Post 16 Transport Policy 2014/15 as part of the 
associated consultation exercise.  
 

95 - 132 

11. WORKING GROUPS UPDATE REPORT   

 To receive an update in respect of the Working Group reviewing school 
places and to seek expressions of interest in joining a new Working 
Group to review substance misuse in the future following the 
completion of the review of school places.  
 

133 - 134 

 



 

 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

12. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Children, Young People and Learning.  
 

135 - 144 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting of the Children, Young People and Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be held on 11 June 2014 at 7.30pm.  A pre-meeting for Panel 
Members will take place at 7pm.  
 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

15 JANUARY 2014 

7.30  - 9.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Birch (Chairman), Mrs Hamilton (Vice-Chairman), Brossard, Gbadebo, 
Ms Hayes, Heydon, Kensall, Mrs McCracken and Mrs Temperton 
  
Reverend Canon N Parish, Church of England (Oxford Diocese) 
Mr R Briscoe, Parent Governor Representative 
Miss V Richardson, Teachers' Representative 

 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Dr Barnard 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Lorna Hunt, Chief Officer: Children's Social Care 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
David Watkins, Chief Officer: Strategy, Resources and Early Intervention 
Bob Welch, Chief Adviser: Learning & Achievement 
Sandra Davies, Head of Performance Management and Governance 
Karen Frost, Head of Prevention and Early Intervention 
Alex Walters, Independent Chair, Local Safeguarding Children Board 

34. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 11 September 2013 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 26 Quarterly Service Report: It was clarified that the Children, Young People 
and Learning Department had not been subject to an Ofsted Inspection at the time of 
the meeting. 

35. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest nor any indications that Members would be 
participating whilst under the party whip. 

36. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

37. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

38. Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel Minutes  

The P
[...]
he LSCB during 2012/13 included: an in-depth case review of 
a small number of children where there had been a significant safeguarding incident 
which had not met the criteria for a Serious Case Review, the successful delivery of 
safeguarding training, the delivery of a successful conference on the theme of neglect 
to 250 members of the children’s workforce across statutory, private and voluntary 
organisations and continued progress to meet targeted priority areas.  The Annual 
Report also set out key messages for all those with responsibility for key partnerships 
and strategic planning across all organisations working with children, young people 
and families and targeted priorities for 2013/14.  Arising from Members’ questions 
and comments the following points were noted: 
 

• Under the new Ofsted Inspection framework, LSCBs would be subject to 
inspection.  Ofsted had published clear criteria setting out the requirements 
for a ‘Good’ LSCB and a self assessment had been carried out to ascertain 
how Bracknell Forest’s LSCB rated and to identify areas for development 

• Generally those under the age of 12 or 13 years old were referred to as being 
children whilst those over 13 were referred to as being young people 

• The majority of children who were subject to child protection plans were under 
the age of five 

2



 

• It was acknowledged that there was a high proportion of children and young 
people who were subject to Child Protection Plans in Bracknell Forest 
compared to regional and national averages.  The reasons for children being 
made subject to a Plan were often very complex and a study looking at 
children in need in the Borough had been completed.  The outcomes of this 
study would be used to inform the work done to support families.  Early 
intervention and support was also a crucial factor that helped prevent children 
being made subject to Child Protection plans 

• The increased work to raise awareness of problems associated with 
Mephedrone use was a factor in the 19% increase in the number of under 18s 
accessing drug and alcohol treatment 

• Capacity issues had impacted on the voluntary and community sector’s ability 
to fully participate in the activities of the LSCB and the Adult safeguarding 
Board and work was taking place to re-establish links.  A briefing on progress 
made in this area would be circulated 

• An error was noted in the structure chart of the LSCB Executive and it was 
confirmed that the final published version of the Annual Report contained the 
correct version 

 
The Panel thanked Alex Walters for her presentation and commended the clarity and 
focus of the report. 

41. Quarterly Service Report  

Lorna Hunt, Chief Officer: Children’s Social Care, gave a presentation in respect of 
foster care recruitment in Bracknell Forest.  The presentation included: an overview 
of the numbers of children in care and their placements, data relating to the number 
of foster carers in Bracknell Forest during the period March 2011 to December 2013, 
an overview of the approval process for those wishing to become foster carers, a 
summary of the types of foster carers needed in the Borough and an overview of the 
work taking place to recruit more foster carers. 
 
It was noted that there were currently 115 children in foster care in Bracknell Forest 
and of these 68% were placed with Bracknell foster carers or with adoptive families, 
17% were placed through independent fostering agencies and 15% were living in 
either residential homes or were living in independent settings.  Whilst there was a 
national shortage of foster carers Bracknell Forest were steadily increasing the 
number registered in the Borough and there were currently 54 registered foster 
carers in Bracknell Forest and a further four were currently going though the approval 
process.  It took approximately nine months for a person to go through the approval 
process to become a foster carer however when it was possib
[...]
and vulnerable groups of children and young people in the Borough, examples of 
local initiatives and areas for development.  The presentation also included an 
overview of the development of a new Children and Young Peoples Plan for the 
period 2014-2017. 
 
It was noted that the outcomes of a consultation exercise with over 2,500 young 
people would be used to inform the development of the new Plan.  A feedback 
session on the results of the consultation would take place on the afternoon of 12 
February 2014 and all Panel members were welcome to attend. 
 
It was agreed that data relating to the number of young people successfully 
completing drug treatment plans would be circulated.  A report explaining the support 
provided to children and young people with English as an additional language would 
be provided at a future Panel meeting. 
 
The Panel thanked Sandra Davies for her update. 

44. Self Assessment Against the Department of Education Statutory Guidance on 
the Roles and Responsibilities of Directors of Children's Services and Lead 
Members of Children's Services  

The Director of Children, Young People and Learning presented a report setting out 
the Department for Education’s Statutory Guidance on the Roles and Responsibilities 
of the Director of Children’s Services and the Lead Member for Children’s Services 
and a self assessment against these criteria. 
 
It was noted that the self assessment included details of key actions and 
achievements and a commentary for each criteria and the criteria would be fed into 
action plans and service plans. 
 
It was agreed that the inclusion of a ready reckoner matrix summarising the self 
assessment would be a helpful addition to future reports. 
 
The Panel noted the report. 

45. Child Poverty Strategy: Progress and Next Steps  

Karen Frost, Head of Prevention and Early Intervention, presented a report providing 
an update on the implementation of the Bracknell Forest Child Poverty Strategy. It 
was reported that the Child Poverty Strategy, originally published in 2011, was 
reaching the end of its three year strategy and work was taking place to develop a 
new strategy to continue the positive work that was taking place to tackle child 
poverty in the Borough. 
 
The current strategy was one of a number of strategies underpinning the Children 
and Young People’s Plan and it was envisaged that the new Child Poverty Strategy 
would be a delivery plan for the Children and Young People’s Plan, which was 
currently being reviewed.  
 
It was reported that whilst there had been considerable progress in implementing the 
strategy the economic climate continued to have an impact on families and it was 
essential that the strategy remained focused on the right areas of need and actions 
and new initiatives were developed to ensure that those families that were affected by 
poverty received an appropriate level of support.  
 
The Panel noted the report. 

5



 

46. Local Healthwatch Protocol  

The Panel received a report providing an update on the establishment of Healthwatch 
Bracknell Forest and the protocol by which Overview and Scrutiny would work jointly 
with the organisation. 
 
The Panel noted the report. 

47. Working Group Update Report and 2014/15 Work Programme  

The Panel received a report providing an update on the progress made to date by the 
Working Group of the Panel reviewing school places and its proposed work 
programme for 2013/14.  The Chairman requested the Panel give some thought to 
the next working group review topic to be undertaken following the completion of the 
school places review. 
 
The Panel noted the report 

48. Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report  

The Panel noted a report providing a summary of Overview and Scrutiny activity 
during the period May to November 2013.   

49. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel noted the scheduled Executive Key and Non Key Decisions relating to 
Children, Young people and Learning. 
 
 
[...]
s of each pupil eligible for a free school meal or who is a looked after child 
(LAC), an adopted child or a child with guardians. There is also a Service Premium for 
children who come from a service family. Secondary schools also receive funding for 
summer schools and Year 7 catch up classes. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. If the LA does not continue to monitor the performance of students eligible for the 
Pupil Premium in relation to their peers, and encourage schools to target these young 
people for support and intervention through the appropriate deployment of the Pupil 
Premium funding, it is likely that the gap in performance will remain unacceptably high.  The 
Local Authority would also be failing in its duty to promote good educational outcomes for 
all children and young people. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The LA vision for education seeks to ensure that all pupils, irrespective of their home 
circumstances, make good progress in school.  The performance of groups of children is 
therefore of importance in relation to that of their peers and regional and national averages.  
The educational achievement of disadvantaged groups, including those eligible for a free 
school meal, is an important factor in determining whether a school is a ‘good’ or better 
school or one where improvement is needed. 

5.2 Schools have the responsibility for ensuring all pupils achieve well, irrespective of their 
personal circumstances or family background.  They are required to monitor progress and 
provide a range of interventions if pupils are not achieving as well as might be expected.  
Support is also provided for those for whom English is not their first language and for pupils 
with special educational needs. 

5.3 The Pupil Premium is additional funding given to publicly funded schools so that they can 
support their disadvantaged pupils and close the attainment gap between them and their 
peers. It was introduced in April 2011 and allocated to schools to work with pupils who have 
been registered for free school meals at any point in the last six years (known as ‘Ever 6 

51



 

FSM’).  Schools also receive Pupil Premium funding for children who have been looked 
after continuously for more than six months, for adopted children and for children of service 
personnel. 

5.4 In most cases the pupil premium is paid direct to schools, allocated to them for every pupil 
who meet the criteria. Schools decide how to use the funding, as they are best placed to 
assess what additional provision their pupils need.  Schools have considerable freedoms in 
how they use the funds allocated to them.  The LA is responsible for looked after children 
(LAC) and make payments to schools and academies where an eligible looked after child is 
on roll.  The use of the funds for LAC is monitored through the Personal Education Plan for 
each child. 

 Funding levels 

5.5 The Pupil Premium funding increased in 2013-14, with schools attracting £900 per 
disadvantaged child, with an additional payment of £53 for primary-aged pupils.  In the 
2014 to 2015 financial year, Pupil Premium funding will increase to: 

• £1,300 for each eligible primary-aged pupil  

• £935 for each eligible secondary-aged pupil  

Funding to support looked after children will increase to £1,900 for each eligible pupil and 
eligibility for funding will be extended to all children who: 

• have been looked after for 1 day or more  

• were adopted from care on or after 30 December 2005 left care under:  

• a Special Guardianship Order on or after 30 December 2005  

• a Residence Order on or after 14 October 1991  

5.6 The service premium is paid to schools at the rate of £300 per pupil with summer schools 
funded at £500 per pupil and Year 7 catch up classes £250. 

5.7 In total, BF schools are estimated to receive around £3m through the Pupil Premium Grant 
in 2014-15, which is a significant amount of income and on average 5% of a schools’ 
annual re
[...]
rs should do 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

What the parents should do 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

What the student should do 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Advice sheets enclosed 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Action agreed 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Name: (of teacher completing the assessment) ………………………………… 
 
Tel: 0118 936 6425 
Ethnic Minority and Traveller Achievement Service (EMTAS) 
Bracknell Forest Council 
 
 

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 5 March 2014 
 

 
CHILDREN MISSING EDUCATION 

Director of Children, Young People and Learning 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Panel on the policy and 

procedures that have been adopted locally to systematically identify children who 
may be missing from education so that suitable provision may be made for them. 
This is a revision to the previous policy published in 2007. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the policy set out in Appendix 1 to this report be noted. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Children and young people missing from education are a vulnerable group and the 

Local Authority has arrangements in place to identify who they are and establish 
contact with them. 

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None considered. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The policy refers to all children of compulsory school age who are not on a school 

roll, nor being educated otherwise (e.g. privately or in alternative provision) and who 
have not been out of educational provision for a substantial period of time and 
reflects current practice. 

 
5.2 Children and young people can fall out of the education system because they: fail to 

start appropriate provision and hence never enter the system; cease to attend due to 
withdrawal or exclusion (e.g. illegal unofficial exclusion); and fail to complete a 
transition between providers (e.g. are unable to find a place after moving to a new 
Local Authority 
[...]
Jun 2014 

 
 

REFERENCE I045650 

 

TITLE: Adoption Service Annual Report 2014 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: The Care Standards Act 2000 and National Minimum standards 
2011 form the basis of the regulatory framework for the conduct of adoption agencies. It is a 
requirement for an Annual report to be presented to the Executive.  
The purpose of the decision is to approve the Annual Report.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: There are no financial implications 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: Family Placement Team  
CSCMT  
DMT  

METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Bracknell Forest adoptive parents  

DATE OF DECISION: Tuesday, 10 Jun 2014 

 

143



144

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	02 Actions Arising from CYP&L O&S Panel for Circulation

	6 Quarterly Service Report
	7 Bracknell Forest Strategy for 'Narrowing the Gap'
	07b Local Authority Strategy for Narrowing the Gap

	8 Support for English as an Additional Language
	9 Children Missing from Education
	10 Education Transport Policies
	10b Mainstream Transport Policy 2015-16 Consultation[1]
	10c Post 16 Transport Policy 2014-15 Consultation[1]

	11 Working Groups Update Report
	12 Executive Forward Plan
	12b Executive Decisions Extract




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

5 MARCH 2014 

7.30  - 9.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Birch (Chairman), Mrs Hamilton (Vice-Chairman), Brossard, Gbadebo, 
Ms Hayes, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton and Thompson 
   
Mr R Briscoe, Parent Governor Representative 
Miss V Richardson, Teachers' Representative 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Heydon and Kensall 
  
Reverend Canon Parish, Church of England (Oxford Diocese) 
  
Executive Members: 
Councillor Dr Barnard 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Lorna Hunt, Chief Officer: Children's Social Care 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Kashif Nawaz, EMTAS Team Leader 
Bob Welch, Chief Adviser: Learning & Achievement 

50. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

The Panel noted the attendance of the following substitute member:  
 
 Councillor Thompson for Councillor Heydon 

51. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Panel held on 15 January 2014 be approved as a 
correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

• The feedback session on the Children’s Society Consultation with Bracknell 
Forest’s Children and Young People had been particularly informative and a 
full report would be brought to a future meeting of the Panel. 

52. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest nor any indications that Members would be 
participating whilst under the party whip. 



 

53. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

54. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

55. Quarterly Service Report  

Bob Welch, Chief Adviser, gave a presentation in respect of the work taking place to 
improve school standards.  The presentation included an overview of the national and 
local improvement context, the legislative framework, the role of the Council’s School 
Adviser Service, school to school support and an overview of the Authority’s powers 
of intervention. 
 
Under the new Ofsted inspection regime all schools were expected to be ‘Good’ and 
the requirements to achieve a rating of ‘Good’ were now much more onerous than 
they had been previously.  Any Bracknell Forest school graded as either ‘Requiring 
Improvement’ or ‘Inadequate’ was helped to develop a detailed Statement of Action 
which was subsequently made public. The Panel would continue to consider Ofsted 
inspection outcomes at future meetings. 
 
Nationally schools had raised concerns over the varying interpretations that different 
Ofsted Inspection Teams had given to the new Inspection Framework and this had 
been raised with the Department of Education.  Inspectors were now placing greater 
emphasis on the evidence base used by schools and it was crucial that all schools 
had a robust, up to date, easily accessible evidence base regardless of whether they 
were expecting an inspection.  There were currently no national strategies for school 
improvement and schools were able to choose where they obtained guidance on 
improving standards from. To assist schools with this the School Advisers were 
identifying those school staff with expertise in particular areas and encouraging other 
schools to use them as sources of support and information for example the New 
Curriculum.  School Advisers also met with Head Teachers on a termly basis to 
provide support and all schools were affiliated to local cluster groups. 
 
Nationally there was anecdotal concern that academies weren’t always being given 
the support or challenge that was required to drive improvement however Bracknell 
Forest’s maintained schools valued the support and challenge that they received from 
the Local Authority and consequently there was little pressure from school governing 
bodies to convert to academies.   
 
Locally feedback on schools was encouraged and there were a number of ways that 
this could be done for example through the Parent Complaint Line.  All contacts were 
logged and analysed so that any trends could be identified and investigated.  Social 
networks and professional forums were also monitored. 
 
The Panel considered the Quarterly Service Report (QSR) for the Children, Young 
People and Learning Department for the third quarter of 2013/14 (September to 
December 2013) and arising from the Panel’s questions and comments the following 
points were noted: 
 

• There were currently 9 agency social workers working with the Council to fill 
staff vacancies.  However this number varied according to need and there 



 

was a strong core of social workers employed by the Council.  Future QSRs 
would include a narrative putting staff vacancy rates into context and 
identifying the number of agency staff employed during the quarter 

• The recruitment of experienced social workers was a national problem and a 
range of options was being explored to ascertain how this problem might be 
solved at a local level for example through the development of a specific 
social work micro-site that would enable people to express an interest in 
working in Bracknell Forest and looking at pay and conditions to make 
working in Bracknell Forest more attractive 

• There had been a number of staff signed off on long term sick leave during 
the quarter reported and this had impacted on the staff sickness rates 

• A member who had attended the recent SILSIP workshop congratulated the 
looked after young people who had given a presentation at the event about 
their lives  

• The contract to provide targeted support to young carers was for very 
specialised work and this limited the number of companies able to bid for the 
contract 

• The recruitment of additional foster carers was a key priority for 2014/15 and it 
was hoped that a further four fostering families would receive final approval by 
the end of May 

• The cost of providing foster care ranged from between £300 a week for in 
house fostering to £3,500 a week for specialised residential care.  However 
the cost did depend heavily on the individual needs of the child 

• There were currently 11 children in residential placements and these settings 
were tightly monitored on a monthly basis.  It was agreed that a narrative of 
summarising the numbers of children in each type of placement would be 
included in future QSRs 

• Past Aiming High open events had proved to be particularly educational and 
members were encouraged to attend these when they could 

 
The Panel thanked officers for their informative updates. 

56. Bracknell Forest Strategy for 'Narrowing the Gap'  

The Panel received a report containing an update on the Council’s draft strategy for 
‘Narrowing the Gap’ in performance between children and young people eligible for 
the Pupil Premium and their peers who were not prior to its approval by the 
Executive. 
 
The Pupil Premium was additional funding given to publicly funded schools to support 
their disadvantaged children and close the attainment gap between them and their 
peers.  Introduced in April 2011, Pupil Premium was allocated to schools to work with 
pupils who had been registered for fee school meals at any point within the last six 
years.  Additional Pupil Premium was also received for children who had been looked 
after continuously for more than six months, for adopted children and for children of 
service personnel.  The Premium was paid directly to schools and it was for the 
schools to decide how to use the additional funding that they received. 
 
It was acknowledged that from September 2014 when all Key Stage 1 children 
became eligible for free school meals it would become more difficult to identify those 
children eligible for Pupil Premium and that there was a risk that schools might lose 
funding as a result.  It was therefore vital that schools were proactive in ensuring that 
parents understood the need to register their child under the previous requirements in 
order to secure additional funding for the school. 
 



 

It was agreed that the action plan associated with the draft strategy would be 
expanded to address transition issues such as recommending that actions leading to 
successful outcomes at primary level were continued when pupils transferred to 
secondary school.  The presentation would be circulated and further consideration 
would be given to successful outcomes and the way that schools spent their Pupil 
Premium at a future Panel meeting. 

57. Support for English as an Additional Language  

Kashif Nawaz gave an update in respect of the support provided by the Council to 
Children for whom English was an additional language (EAL). 
 
It was reported that between 2009 and 2013 the numbers of children who were 
classified as having EAL had risen from 8.4% to 11% in the Borough’s primary 
schools and 6.3% to 7.6% in the Borough’s secondary schools and over 80 separate 
languages had been recorded as being a first language. 
 
Support for those children who were known to have EAL was provided by the Ethnic 
Minority and Traveller Achievement Service (EMTAS).  A team which worked 
inclusively across all key stages tailoring the support provided to each child’s 
individual needs. 
 
Arising from the Panel’s questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

• The ideal situation was that those children identified as having EAL became 
English proficient so that they eventually did not need additional support 

• A child was considered as being able to access the National Curriculum if 
they had achieved a SAT level 2B in English 

• Since September 2013 EMTAS had received 117 new referrals with the 
majority relating to children arriving from the new EU accession countries 

• Over the years there had been a growing trend for EAL students to stay on in 
Bracknell Forest schools for their sixth form education and currently 1 in 5 
sixth form students had EAL 

• EMTAS aimed to carry out initial language assessments within three school 
days of receiving a school’s referral form 

• Officers working in EMTAS were able to communicate in 9 different 
languages.  Additional language support was available from the Pre-School 
Learning Alliance and a pool of EAL Sixth Former volunteers was available to 
draw on 

 
The Panel thanked Kashif Nawaz for his update. 

58. Children Missing from Education  

The Panel received a report setting out the policies and procedures that had been 
adopted locally to systematically identify children who may be missing from education 
so that appropriate educational provision might be made for them. 
 
It was agreed that any comments on the policy would be forwarded to the Director of 
Children, Young People and Learning prior to its determination by the Executive.  The 
Panel would give further consideration to the policy at a future meeting. 



 

59. Education Transport Policies  

The Panel received the draft Mainstream Education Transport Policy 2015/16 and 
Post 16 Transport Policy 2014/15.  Arising from Members’ questions and comments 
the following points were noted: 
 

• At mainstream secondary school level it could be considered impractical for a 
member of school staff to collect a child from a vehicle and take the child to 
the vehicle and the Director of Children, Young People and Learning agreed 
to reconsider this aspect of the policy 

• The assessment of students with special educational needs changed when a 
student reached year 12 

• It was requested that any further comments on the draft policies be forwarded 
to the Director of Children, Young People and Learning for consideration 

60. Working Groups Update Report  

The Panel noted a report providing a summary of working group activity since its last 
meeting. 
 
It was hoped that the Report of the School Places Working Group would be ready for 
the Panel’s June meeting. 
 
It was agreed that Councillors Mrs Birch and Mrs Temperton and Miss V Richardson 
and Mr R Briscoe would participate in the proposed Substance Misuse Working 
Group Review. A presentation giving an overview of substance misuse would be 
given at the Panel’s June meeting. 

61. Executive Forward Plan  

The Panel noted the scheduled Executive Key and Non Key Decisions relating to 
Children, Young People and Learning. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


